

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

| | | |
|---|---|----------------------------|
| Adorers of the Blood of Christ, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | Case No. 5:17-cv-03163-JLS |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Judge Jeffrey L. Schmehl |
| |) | |
| Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, |) | |
| <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT

Defendants Federal Energy Regulatory Commission and Commissioner Cheryl A. LaFleur, in her official capacity, respectfully move this Court to dismiss the Amended Complaint in the above-captioned proceeding under Rules 12(b)(1) and/or 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. A Memorandum in Support is attached.

Respectfully submitted,

David L. Morenoff
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

/s/ Susanna Y. Chu
Susanna Y. Chu
Attorney

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20426
Fax: (202) 273-0901
Tel.: (202) 502-8464
Email: Susanna.Chu@ferc.gov

August 17, 2017

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

| | | |
|---|---|----------------------------|
| Adorers of the Blood of Christ, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | Case No. 5:17-cv-03163-JLS |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Judge Jeffrey L. Schmehl |
| |) | |
| Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, |) | |
| <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

David L. Morenoff
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Susanna Y. Chu
Attorney

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First St., NE
Washington, D.C. 20426

August 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....2

II. Procedural Background.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Complaint Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....5

 A. The District Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider the Adorers’
 Complaint, Which was Filed in the Wrong Court, at the Wrong Time5

 B. The Adorers’ Religious Exercise Claim Does Not Remove the
 Jurisdictional Bar9

II. The Adorers’ Complaint Also Fails to State a Claim on Which Relief Can Be
Granted.....12

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES

Am. Energy Corp. v. Rockies Express Pipeline LLC,
622 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010)6, 7

Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall,
453 U.S. 571 (1981).....11

Bell v. Hood,
327 U.S. 678 (1946).....12

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982).....15

City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma,
357 U.S. 320 (1958).....5, 6

Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC,
294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....5, 9

Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 1.01 Acres, More or Less,
768 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2014).....3

Consol. Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,
611 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1979)7

Constitution Pipeline Co., LLC v. A Permanent Easement,
No. 14-2119, 2015 WL 1638428 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2015).....15

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC,
No. 16-416, 2017 WL 1080929 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2017)15

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
833 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2016).....2, 3

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Colo. Interstate Gas Co.,
348 U.S. 492 (1955).....11

First Jersey Secs., Inc. v. Bergen,
605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979).....11

Fuel Safe Wash. v. FERC,
389 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2004)11, 12

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Guardian Pipeline v. 529.42 Acres of Land</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 971 (N.D. Ill. 2002) | 8 |
| <i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>La Cuna de Aztlan Sacred Sites Prot. Circle Advisory Comm. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 11-1478, 2014 WL 12597035 (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2014) | 13 |
| <i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Donovan</i> , 713 F.2d 1243 (6th Cir. 1983) | 8 |
| <i>Lovelace v. United States</i> , No. 15-30131, slip op. (D. Mass. Feb. 18, 2016)..... | 7, 16 |
| <i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Prot. Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 14 |
| <i>Minisink Residents for Env’tl Preservation and Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 16 |
| <i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938)..... | 11 |
| <i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 894 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 2 |
| <i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) | 10, 13, 14 |
| <i>PennMont Sec. v. Frucher</i> , 586 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty. v. FERC</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003) | 7 |
| <i>Rockies Express Pipeline LLC v. 4.895 Acres of Land, More or Less</i> , 734 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2013) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1968)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008) | 9, 10, 14 |
| <i>Sw. Center for Biological Diversity v. FERC</i> , 967 F. Supp. 1166 (D. Ariz. 1997) | 7 |
| <i>Total Gas & Power N.A., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 859 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2017) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Town of Dedham v. FERC</i> , No. 15-12352, 2015 WL 4274884 (D. Mass. July 15, 2015) | 5, 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>Village of Bensenville v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>Williams Natural Gas Co. v. City of Okla. City</i> , 890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989) | 5, 6, 8 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 13 |
| <i>Yillah v. United States</i> , No. 98-2842, 1998 WL 661545 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 1998) | 12 |

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Ruby Pipeline, LLC</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2011) | 10 |
| <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,125 (2017) | 3, 4, 9, 11 |

STATUTES

All Writs Act

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) | 8 |
|---------------------------|---|

Department of Energy Organization Act

| | |
|---|---|
| Section 401(a)-(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7171(a)-(b) | 2 |
| Section 401(e), 42 U.S.C. § 7171(e) | 2 |

Natural Gas Act

Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 717f2
Section 7(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c).....3
Section 7(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....3
Section 7(h), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(h)3, 8
Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 717r1, 7, 9, 11
Section 19(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....6
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)5, 6
Section 22, 15 U.S.C. §717u.....9

Religious Freedom Restoration Act

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....1
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)-(b)13

REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 375.101(e).....2
18 C.F.R. § 385.21411

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2
